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Artikelbeschreibung
Der Epicutaneo-Cava Katheter ist ein Venenverweilkatheter zur 
neonatologischen Intensivpflege.  Art.-Nr. 1284 ist aus röntgen-
kontrastfähigem Polyurethanschlauch 0,6 mm (24 G) hergestellt. 
Art.-Nr. 2184, 6184 und 8184 sind aus röntgenkontrastfähigem 
Silikonschlauch 0,6 mm (24 G) hergestellt. Der Katheter wird 
über einen demontierbaren, selbstdichtenden Ansatz (Easy-Lock) 
an seinem  proximalen Ende mit der Zuleitung konnektiert. 
Platzierung 
Auswahl der Vene
Empfohlene Einführungsstellen sind: 
     - Vena basilica
     - Vena cephalica
     - Vena saphena
     -Vena jugularis
     -Vena subclavia
Einführung
1.  Die Einführung des Katheters muß unter strengen, aseptischen 
Bedingungen erfolgen (Abb. A). Vor Beginn der Prozedur die 
Punktionsstelle und Umgebung gründlich reinigen und die 
Latexhandschuhe waschen, um überschüssige Stärke oder 
Handschuhpuder zu entfernen.

2.  Wir empfehlen, den Katheter entsprechend den üblichen 
Prozeduren in der Pädiatrie zu plazieren. Mit einem Maßband 
läßt sich die Katheterlänge festlegen, die notwendig ist, um die 
endgültige Position zu erreichen. Belassen Sie eine zusätzliche 
Katheterschlaufe für die äußere Fixierung. 
Kürzen Sie, wenn notwendig, den Katheter mit einem vertikalen 
Schnitt am distalen Ende, um die versehentliche Entfernung 
des Metallröhrchens am proximalen Ende zu vermeiden. Die 
Länge und der Sitz des Katheters sollte in der Patientenkartei 
dokumentiert werden.
3.  Drehen Sie vor Überprüfung des Katheters die blaue Kappe 
des Easy-Lock an und überprüfen Sie die Dichtig- und Durchgän-
gigkeit des Katheters und des Verlängerungsschlauches durch 
Einspritzen von physiologischer Kochsalzlösung, wobei die 
angegebenen Druckgrenzen nicht überschritten werden dürfen.
4.  Die Venenpunktion mit der beigefügten 19 G-Nadel 
durchführen (Abb. B).

  
5.  Schieben Sie das distale Ende (ohne das Metallröhrchen) 
des Katheters mit einer ungezahnten Pinzette durch die Nadel 
in die gewünschte Position (Abb. C). Sichern Sie den Katheter 
vor weiterer ungewünschter Einschwemmung. 
6.  Lösen Sie die blaue Kappe des Easy-Lock von der transparenten 
Schraube des Easy-Lock, jedoch ohne die Konnektion vollständig 
zu demontieren und entfernen Sie die Zuleitung (Abb. D+E).

  
7.  Fixieren Sie den Katheter durch leichten Druck unter der 
Nadelspitze und ziehen die Nadel, ohne Zugbelastung auf den 
Katheter auszuüben, über den Katheter zurück. 

  
Ziehen Sie den Katheter nicht über die Nadel zurück (Abb F+G).
8.  Das proximale Ende des Katheters (mit dem Metallröhrchen), 
wird in die blaue Kappe des Easy-Lock eingeführt, bis ein 
Widerstand spürbar ist. Die breite schwarze Markierung am 
Katheter darf nicht am distalen Ende des Easy-Lock sichtbar 
sein (Abb. H+I). Drehen Sie die blaue Kappe fest. 

  
9.  Die Verbindung zwischen Easy-Lock und Katheter durch 
leichte Zugbelastung prüfen.
10.  Den Katheter unter Beachtung der Druckgrenzen spülen 
(s. Tabelle).

Warnhinweis:
Benutzen Sie keine kleinen Spritzen, da diese einen sehr hohen 
Druck erzeugen können.
Mit Spritzen kann von Hand ein Druck erzeugt werden, der 4 bis 
5 mal so hoch ist, wie der maximal zulässige Druck.
Wird der Katheter einem Druck von mehr als 1,2 bar ausgesetzt, 
kann dies zu Rissen im Katheter oder Embolien führen.
11.  Sichern Sie den Katheter in Form einer Schlaufe, ohne diesen 
zu belasten. Der Easy-Lock sollte am Patienten befestigt sein, 
um Zugbelastungen des Katheters zu verhindern. 
12.  Überprüfen Sie mit Hilfe einer Röntgenaufnahme vor Beginn 
einer Infusion die korrekte Lage des Katheters.
13.  Die auf der Zuleitung angebrachte Klemme dient nur zur 
vorübergehenden Absperrung. Längeres Abklemmen beschädigt 
die Zuleitung. 

Für Eilige:
1. Katheter vor der Verwendung auf Durchgang und Dichtigkeit 
überprüfen.
2. Katheter nur von distal mit einem vertikalen Schnitt kürzen. 
Länge in der Patientenkartei dokumentieren. Veränderungen 
am proximalen Ende führen zu Komplikationen.
3. Den Easy-Lock nicht vollständig demontieren.
4. Den Katheter nur mit ungezahnter Pinzette einführen.
5.  Den Katheter niemals durch die Nadel zurückziehen. Nach 
erfolgter Plazierung die Nadel vorsichtig entfernen.
6. Den Katheter so in den Easy-Lock einführen, daß der schwarze 
Markierungsring nicht mehr sichtbar ist. 
7. Für die Infusion nur normkonforme Geräte mit einem max. 
Abschaltdruck von 1,0 bar einsetzen. Keine Druckspitzen 
erzeugen. Die Druckgrenzen dürfen nicht überschritten werden.
- Bolusdruck 1,2 bar max. 
- Staudruck 1,0 bar max.
Achtung: Kleine Spritzen erzeugen einen höheren Druck 
als große Spritzen.
8. Verwenden Sie niemals Spritzen mit einem Füllvolumen 
kleiner als 10 ml, da ansonsten die Druckgrenzen überschritten 
werden können.
9. Ständiger Anschluß einer Infusion oder Heparin-Block muß 
gewährleistet sein. 
10. Keine Blutaspiration durchführen.
11. Sorgfältige, kontinuierliche Kontrolle und Pflege von Katheter 
und Punktionsstelle unter aseptischen Bedingungen.
12. Organische Lösungsmittel wie Alkohol oder Aceton, die 
z.B. in einigen Desinfektionsmitteln vorkommen, können das 
PUR-Kathetermaterial negativ beeinflussen und schwächen.
Alkohol wie z.B. Ethanol und Isopropanol verändern nicht die 
physikalischen Eigenschaften des Silikonelastomers, wenn sie 
vorsichtig eingesetzt werden und keinen längeren Kontakt zum 
Silikonkatheter haben.
Von der Verwendung von organischen Lösungsmittel wie 
Aceton oder Ethylacetat wird abgeraten, da diese Produkte 
das Silikonmaterial schädigen können. 
Achtung: Den Katheter niemals iodhaltigen Substanzen 
aussetzen!

Komplikationen mit perkutanen Kathetern können u.a. 
arterielle Gefäßpunktion, Gefäßperforation, Herztamponade, 
Hämorrhagie, pleurale und mediastinale Verletzungen, Luft- 
und Katheterembolie, Verletzungen des Ductus thoracicus, 
systemische Infektionen bis hin zu Sepsis und Thrombosen sein. 
Dieses Produkt ist nicht speziell zur Überwachung, Diagnose, 
Kontrolle oder Korrektur eines Defektes am  Herzen oder am 
zentralen Kreislaufsystem bestimmt.

Wiederverwendung dieses Produktes kann zu einer Veränderung 
seiner mechanischen oder biologischen Eigenschaften führen. 
Dies kann Produktversagen, allergische Reaktionen oder 
bakterielle Infektionen verursachen.

Ein permanentes Knicken des Katheters oder der Zuleitung 
muss vermieden werden, um Beschädigungen des Katheters 
zu vermeiden.

Wir empfehlen eine max. Liegedauer des Katheters von 29 Tagen.

Dieser Artikel darf nur von Ärzten verwendet werden.

Important cautions: 
At no time totally unscrew the blue hub.
At no time withdraw the catheter back through the winged 
needle.
At no time exceed the working or bolus pressure limits of 1 
bar/760mm Hg and 1,2 bar/900mm Hg.
N.B.: Art.-No. 1284 catheter is manufactured using 24 gauge 
XRO polyurethane tubing. Art.-No. 2184, 6184 and 8184 ca-
theters are manufactured using 24 gauge XRO silicone tubing.  
This is a delicate material which should be treated with care at 
all times. The catheter has a detachable self-compression hub 
which grips onto the metal tube which is already in position 
inside the proximal end of the catheter.
Introduction:
Selecting a vein
This catheter is suitable for insertion into peripheral veins.
Recommended insertion sites are median cubital veins at the 
elbow and wrist, or the basilic vein. The long saphenous veins 
of the ankle may also be used. This catheter is not suitable for 
insertion through non-superficial veins. 
Insertion technique
1.  The introduction of this catheter should be performed using 
strict aseptic technique. The site of needle insertion should be 
cleaned thoroughly using an appropriate prep solution. Before 
handling the product we recommend that latex gloves should be 
washed to remove all residue of starch or glove powder (Fig. A).

2.  Determine the length of catheter needed to reach the final 
position, using a measuring tape. Allow for an additional loop 
of catheter for external fixation. If required shorten to length by 
cutting only from the distal end to prevent accidental removal 
of the metal tube. Be careful to make a clean, vertical cut. The 
length of a shortened catheter should be recorded prominently 
in the patient's notes.
3.  Prior to checking catheter patency tighten compression 
hub. Check the patency of the catheter and extension tube 
with a fluid-filled syringe. Do not occlude the catheter during 
this procedure.
4.  Using the 19G winged needle, perform venipuncture. Use 
only the winged needle provided (Fig. B).

  
5.  Carefully insert the catheter, distal tip first, through the 
winged needle. Use only nontoothed forceps (Fig. C).

  
6.  Partially unscrew the compression hub and remove the 
catheter. Do not totally remove the blue portion (Fig. D+E).
7.  Advance the catheter carefully through the needle to the final 
position. Do not at any time withdraw the catheter back through 
the winged needle. This may cause puncture or embolisation of 
a portion of the catheter.
8.  Carefully withdraw the winged needle, taking care to avoid 
pulling on the catheter. Fix the catheter in the vein during needle 
removal by maintaining gentle pressure over the vein distal to 
the needle bevel (Fig. F).
Take particular care passing the needle over the metal insert 
on the proximal portion of the catheter (Fig. G).

  
Partially unscrew the compression hub and remove the catheter. 
Do not totally remove the blue portion.
Caution: Continue to apply pressure over the vein until the 
extension line is connected and secure to prevent embolisation 
of the catheter.
9.  Insert the proximal end of the catheter containing the metal 
tube into the blue portion of the compression hub until a definite 
stop is experienced. Tighten the blue portion. The thick black 
ring on the catheter should not be visible at the distal end of 
the blue compression hub (Fig. H+I).

  
10.  Check the connection between the compression hub and 
the catheter by pulling gently.
Caution: Do not use small syringes as these can generate 
very high pressures. It is possible to generate 4 or 5 times the 
maximum safety pressure, with any size of hand held syringe. 
Subjecting the catheter to pressure above 1.2 bar can result in 
catheter rupture and embolism.
11.  Flush catheter at this point without exceeding pressure 
limits (see Important Cautions). Do not attempt to aspirate 
blood to determine location.
12.  Secure the catheter in a loop without causing any strain 
of the tubing. Do not apply adhesive tape/dressings directly 
onto the tubing as this can damage the delicate tubing when 
removed.  The blue hub and extension line should be attached 
to the patient to prevent any strain on the catheter.
13.  Obtain and view a check x-ray to establish correct positio-
ning prior to commencing an infusion of hypertonic solution.

Nursing care:
The catheter and insertion site should be inspected daily for any 
indications of a developing complication. Signs and symptoms 
at the insertion site include warmth, redness, swelling, pain or 
tenderness and discharges. If any of these are present, notify 
the appropriate doctor and record in the nursing records. The 
catheter's general condition should also be noted.
Catheter Cleaning/Dressing
Catheter dressing policy should follow the protocol adopted by 
the institution involved.
CAUTION: Be aware that organic solvents such as alcohol or 
acetone may interact with PUR catheter material and weaken 
it. Alcohols such as ethanol and isopropanol do not change 
the physical properties of the silicone elastomer if they are 
used briefly without prolonged contact and if the silicone 
catheter is then dried.  The use of organic solvents such as 
acetone, chlorinated solvents, ethyl acetate, etc. is inadvisable.  
Do not expose this catheter to contact with iodine containing 
compounds! These products can degrade or irreversibly deform 
the silicone elastomer.
Removal
The catheter insertion site should be cleaned carefully to remove 
all sticky residue prior to catheter withdrawal.
The catheter is removed by gentle sustained traction close to 
the exit site (2-3 cm). Do not over stretch the catheter as it may 
rupture and rebound into the vein causing a catheter embolus.
A finger should be placed directly over the vein (without applying 
pressure) so that the catheter can be fixed immediately should 
catheter rupture occur.
If the catheter remains firmly attached despite sustained gentle 
traction then surgical removal is needed.
Important cautions in use
1. Do not use infusion equipment which can exceed the wor-
king pressure of 1,0bar max/760 mm Hg (see maximum flow 
capability tables).Only use infusion equipment complying with 
standards, which do not exceed a shut-off pressure of 1.0 bar.
2. Bolus injections should be slow and must not exceed the 
maximum bolus pressure of 1,2bar/900 mm Hg.
3. Do not use syringes smaller than 10 cc. Smaller syringes 
generate higher pressures than larger ones.
4. Check compression hub regularly to ensure black ring is not 
visible (see note 9) and blue hub for tightness.
5. A running infusion should be maintained at all times to ensure 
patency. A heparin lock may be substituted for an infusion.
6. If a heparin lock is used, ensure that the catheter, extension 
tube and hub assemblies are flushed to exclude all drugs, 
TPN solutions, air, etc. from the system prior to instilling the 
heparin lock.
7. The extension tube must not be clamped after heparin locking 
and then released. This will cause blood to be aspirated back 
into the catheter lumen. This can result in a blocked catheter.
8. The clamp provided on the extension tube is for temporary 
clamping only during connections and disconnections. Prolonged 
clamping of the extension tube will cause damage to the tubing.

Complications associated with percutaneous catheters include 
vessel wall perforation, cardiac tamponade, haemorrhage, 
pleural and mediastinal injury, air embolism, catheter embolism, 
thoracic duct injury, septicaemia, bacteraemia, thrombosis, and 
accidental arterial puncture.
Do not use this product for monitoring, diagnosis, control or 
treatment of a defect of the heart or the central venous system.
Re-use of this device may change its mechanical or biological 
features and may cause device failure, allergic reactions or 
bacterial infections.
Do not bend the catheter or the extension line permanently to 
avoid damage to the catheter.
Do not use the catheter for more than 29 days.
This device should only be used by, or under the instruction 
and responsability of, an appropriately qualified person who is 
familiar with the product and the clinical procedure. 
Caution: Federal U.S. law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a physician.

Description du produit
Le cathéter épicutanéo-cave VYGON code 1284. est un cathéter 
veineux en polyuréthanne. Le cathéter épicutanéo-cave VYGON 
code 2184., 6184. et 8184. sont des cathéters veineux en 
silicone. Ces deux cathéters permettent d'effectuer chez le 
nouveau-né une alimentation parentérale et/ou l'administration 
de médicaments. Il s'agit d'un cathéter 24 G (ø 0,6 mm), 
radio-opaque, connecté à un prolongateur grâce à une embase 
amovible (Easy-lock). 
Recommandations importantes
1.  La longueur de cathéter à introduire doit être déterminée 
avant la pose de celui-ci.
2.  Ne jamais retirer le cathéter lorsque l'aiguille de ponction 
est en place en raison du risque de section du cathéter ainsi 
libéré dans la circulation veineuse.
3.  Lors du raccordement de l'extrémité proximale du cathéter 
au raccord Easy-lock, dévisser le capuchon bleu de l'Easy-lock 
SANS JAMAIS LE DEMONTER COMPLETEMENT.
4.  S'assurer de l'homéothermie corporelle stable.
5.  Le monitoring cardio-respiratoire est indispensable, la surveil-
lance clinique étant rendue difficile par la pose de champs stériles.
6.  Les alcools tels que l'éthanol ou l'isopropanol ne modifieront 
pas les caractéristiques physiques de l'élastomère s'ils sont 
utilisés ponctuellement sans contact prolongé et si le cathéter 
est ensuite bien séché.  Nous déconseillons l'utilisation de la 
teinture d'iode et des solvants organiques comme l'acétone, les 
solvants chlorés, l'acétate d'éthyle, etc. Ces produits peuvent 
dégrader ou déformer irréversiblement l'élastomère.  Nous 
recommandons l'utilisation de solutions aqueuses.
7.  Les gants latex doivent être lavés avec de l'eau stérile pour 
enlever tous les résidus de talc, avant la manipulation du cathéter.
8.  Introduire le cathéter au travers de l'aiguille à l'aide d'une 
pince droite à disséquer sans griffe.
9.  Pour éviter le blocage du cathéter, n'interrompre la perfusion 
à aucun moment. 
10.  Eviter d'aspirer du sang au travers du cathéter, ce qui 
augmenterait considérablement le risque d'obstruction.
11.  Le cathéter et le point de ponction exigent un contrôle 
soigneux permanent.
Mise en place
Site de ponction:  
Les veines habituellement abordées sont les veines du scalp, 
les veines des membres supérieurs, les veines jugulaires ou la 
veine saphène.
Procédure
Un monitorage cardio-respiratoire, une surveillance continue 
de la température et de la saturation transcutanée en oxygène 
(ou) de la PO2 transcutanée sont recommandés durant la pose 
du cathéter. Positionner l'enfant dans la couveuse afin que le 
site de ponction soit facilement accessible. La contention est 
également importante afin d'éviter des mouvements intempestifs 
lors de la pose. 
• S'habiller stérilement avec casaque chirurgicale, gants 
stériles, bavette.
• Nettoyer et désinfecter minutieusement le site de ponction 
et la région avoisinante.
• Mettre en place les champs stériles: il est recommandé d'utiliser 
un champ stérile autocollant perforé placé au niveau du site 
de ponction et de placer un champ stérile dans la couveuse, 
suffisamment grand pour y déposer le cathéter et les accessoires 
indispensables (fig. A).

•  Avant d'effectuer la ponction veineuse, purger sans surpression 
le cathéter et le prolongateur avec du sérum physiologique et 
s'assurer de leur étanchéité (capuchon bleu vissé)
• Purger l'aiguille avec du sérum physiologique
• Mettre en place le garrot en cas de ponction au niveau 
du membre
• Ponctionner la veine avec l'aiguille 19 G (fig. B). Dès que le 
reflux sanguin est obtenu, desserrer le garrot et introduire la 
partie distale du cathéter à travers l'aiguille à l'aide d'une pince 
fine (type pince droite à disséquer sans griffe). Pour faciliter sa 
progression, on peut commencer à perfuser le cathéter avec 
du sérum physiologique (fig. C).

  
• Introduire la longueur de cathéter nécessaire. Vérifier l'existence 
d'un reflux sanguin dans le cathéter. Maintenir le cathéter en 
place en exerçant une pression sur le trajet du cathéter en 
amont du biseau de l'aiguille.
• Dévisser le capuchon bleu de l'Easy-lock (sans le démonter 
complètement) (fig. D + E).

  
• Retirer avec précaution l'aiguille de ponction (fig. F + G).

  
• Introduire la partie du cathéter comportant l'embout métallique 
dans le capuchon bleu de l'Easy-lock de façon que le large 
repère noir sur le cathéter ne soit plus visible.
• Visser le capuchon bleu et vérifier par une légère traction la 
qualité de la connexion (fig. H + I).

  
• Rincer le cathéter avec du sérum physiologique en évitant les 
surpressions importantes et s'assurer de l'absence de fuites au 
niveau de la connexion.
Ne pas utiliser des seringues de petit volume car elles peuvent 
être à l'origine de pressions très élevées. On peut générer des 
pressions 4 à 5 fois supérieures á la pression maximum de sécurité 
avec n'importe quel type de seringue manuelle (en fonction 
de la force exercée sur le piston par l'utilisateur). Soumettre le 
cathéter à une pression supérieure à 1,2 bar peut conduire à 
sa rupture et à son embolisation.
• Fixer le cathéter sur la peau à l'aide d'un pansement adhésif 
type Stéristrip afin d'éviter toute traction sur le cathéter.
• Contrôler radiologiquement la bonne position du cathéter. 
Lorsque l'extrémité distale du cathéter radio-opaque n'est pas 
suffisamment visible, il est recommandé d'effectuer une injection 
de produit de contraste (< 0,5 ml) lors du contrôle radiologique.
• Une fois la bonne position du cathéter vérifiée, fixer fermement 
le cathéter et l'Easy-lock à la peau du patient en effectuant une 
ou plusieurs boucles. Il est recommandé de placer une protection 
entre la peau et l'Easy-lock (morceau de compresse par exemple) 
de façon à éviter une altération cutanée secondaire à la pression 
de cette connexion. Un pansement minutieux et stérile protège 
complètement la zone de fixation.
• Connecter le cathéter à la tubulure de perfusion.

Lecture rapide:
1. Avant l'emploi contrôler l'étanchéité et la perméabilité 
du cathéter.
2. Ne raccourcir le cathéter que dans sa partie distale. La coupe 
soit être bien verticale et propre. Noter le longueur du cathéter 
dans le dossier du patient. Manipuler délicatement la partie 
proximale du cathéter.
3. Dévisser l'Easy-lock sans jamais le démonter entièrement.
4. Introduire le cathéter à l'aide d'une pince sans dent.
5. Ne jamais effectuer de mouvement de retrait du cathéter 
au travers de l'aiguille.
6. Introduire le cathéter dans l'Easy-lock de façon à ce que le 
repère noir ne soit plus visible.
7. Pour la perfusion n'utiliser que des appareils conformes aux 
normes avec une pression de coupure de 1,0 bar max. 
N'utiliser que du matériel de perfusion à raccord Luer-lock. 
Éviter les surpressions. Ne pas dépasser les limites de pression:
     - Injection de bolus: 1,2 bar maxi.
     - Pression maintenue: 1,0 bar maxi.
8. Ne jamais interrompre la perfusion.
9. Ne pas effectuer d'aspiration.
10. MISE EN GARDE: Eviter d'utiliser le cathéter en PUR en 
contact prolongé des solvants organiques tels que l'alcool ou 
l'acétone.  Les alcools tels que l'éthanol ou l'isopropanol ne 
modifieront pas les caractéristiques physiques de l'élastomère 
de silicone s'ils sont utilisés ponctuellement sans contact 
prolongé et si le cathéter en silicone est ensuite bien séché.  
Nous déconseillons l'utilisation des solvants organiques comme 
l'acétone, les solvants chlorés, l'acétate d'éthyle, etc.
Ne jamais mettre en contact le cathéter en silicone avec des 
solutions à base d’iode. Ces produits peuvent dégrader ou 
déformer irréversiblement l'élastomère de silicone.
Ne pas utiliser de seringue d'un volume inférieur 
à 10 ml. Les petites seringues génèrent des pressions supérieures 
à celles des grosses seringues.

Les complications liées aux cathéters percutanés incluent la 
thrombose veineuse, la tamponnade cardiaque, l'hémorragie, 
les épanchements liquidiens de l’interface pleuro-mediastinale, 
l’embolie gazeuse, l’embolie de cathéter, la blessure du canal 
thoracique, la septicémie, la bactériémie, les thromboses, et les 
ponctions artérielles. Ce produit n’est pas destiné spécifiquement 
à contrôler, diagnostiquer, surveiller ou corriger une défaillance 
du cœur ou du système circulatoire central.
La réutilisation de ce dispositif peut modifier ses caractéristiques 
mécaniques ou biologiques et peut entraîner une défaillance 
du dispositif et exposer à des réactions allergiques ou à des 
infections bactériennes.
Ne pas laisser le cathéter ou le prolongateur plié de manière 
continue, afin d’éviter d’endommager le cathéter.
Nous recommandons de ne pas utiliser le cathéter au-delà 
de 29 jours.
Ce dispositif doit être utilisé suivant les instructions et sous la 
responsabilité d’un praticien dûment qualifié qui a connaissance 
du produit et qui a établi les procédures cliniques.

EPICUTANEO-CAVE-CATHETER/ 
EPICUTANEO STAR / EPICUTA-
NEO-CAVE-CATHETER EXPERT
Instructions for Use
Art.-No. 1284., 2184., 6184., 8184.

EPICUTANEO-CAVA-KATHETER/ 
EPICUTANEO STAR / EPICUTA-
NEO-CAVA-KATHETER EXPERT
Gebrauchsanweisung
Art.-Nr. 1284., 2184., 6184., 8184.

EPICUTANEO-CAVE-CATHETER/ 
EPICUTANEO STAR / EPICUTA-
NEO-CAVE-CATHETER EXPERT
Instructions d'utilisation
REF. 1284., 2184., 6184., 8184.
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Productbeschrijving
De Epicutaneo-Cava catheter is een catheter die in de ader blijft 
zitten voor neonatologische intensieve zorgen. Art.-nr. 1284 
is vervaardigd uit een voor röntgencontrastmiddel geschikte 
polyurethaanslang 0,6 mm (24 G). Art.-nr. 2184, 6184  en 8184 
zijn vervaardigd uit een voor röntgencontrastmiddel geschikte 
siliconeslang 0,6 mm (24 G). De catheter wordt door een 
demonteerbaar, zelfafdichtend mondstuk (Easy-Lock) aan zijn 
proximaal uiteinde met de toevoerleiding verbonden.
Plaatsing
Keuze van de ader
Aanbevolen inbrengplaatsen zijn:
     - vena basilica
     - vena cephalica
     - vena saphena
     - vena jugularis
     - vena subclavia
Inbrengen
1.  Het inbrengen van de catheter dient te gebeuren onder 
strenge, aseptische voorwaarden (afb. A). Voor het begin van 
de procedure, de plaats van de punctie en de omgeving ervan 
grondig reinigen en de latexhandschoenen wassen, om overtollig 
zetmeel of handschoenpoeder te verwijderen.

2.  Wij raden aan, de catheter overeenkomstig de in de pedi-
atrie gebruikelijke procedure te plaatsen. De catheter lengte, 
die noodzakelijk is om de uiteindelijke positie te bereiken, kan 
bepaald  worden met een meetlint. Voorzie een extra catheterlus 
voor de uitwendige fixering.
Kort de catheter, indien noodzakelijk, uitsluitend aan het distale 
einde in met een zuivere, verticale snede, om een abusief 
verwijderen van het metalen buisje aan het proximale einde te 
vermijden. De lengte en ligging van de catheter dient te worden 
gedocumenteerd in de patiëntencartotheek. 
3.  Schroef ter controle van de catheter de blauwe kap van de 
Easy Lock vast en controleer de dichtheid en doorlatendheid 
van de catheter en de verlengslang door inspuiten van een 
fysiologische zoutoplossing, waarbij de aangegeven drukgrenzen 
niet mogen worden overschreden.
4.  De aderpunctie uitvoeren met de bijgevoegde 19 G-naald 
(afb. B).

  
5.  Schuif het distale einde (zonder het metalen buisje) van 
de catheter met een tandloos pincet door de naald in de ge-
wenste positie (afb. C.). Beveilig de catheter tegen een verder 
ongewenst inzwemmen.
6.  Schroef de blauwe kap van de Easy-Lock af van de transparante 
schroef, van de Easy-Lock, zonder echter de verbinding compleet 
te demonteren, en verwijder de toevoerleiding (afb. D + E).

  
7.  Fixeer de catheter door een lichte druk onder de punt van de 
naald en trek de naald, zonder trekbelasting op de catheter uit 
te oefenen, terug over de catheter. Trek de catheter niet terug 
over de naald (afb. F + G).

  
8.  Het proximale uiteinde van de catheter (met het metalen 
buisje), wordt in de blauwe kap van de Easy-Lock ingestoken, 
tot er een weerstand voelbaar is. De brede zwarte markering 
op de catheter mag niet zichtbaar zijn aan het distale uiteinde 
van de Easy-Lock (afb. H + I). Schroef de blauwe kap vast.

  
9.  De verbinding tussen Easy-Lock en catheter controleren 
door lichte trekbelasting uit te oefenen.

10.  De catheter met inachtneming van de drukgrenzen 
spoelen (zie tabel).
Waarschuwingsinstructies:
Gebruik geen kleine spuiten, omdat deze een zeer hoge 
druk kunnen veroorzaken.
Met spuiten kan handmatig een druk worden veroorzaakt, 
die 4 tot 5 keer hoger is dan de maximale toegelaten druk.
Wanneer de catheter wordt blootgesteld aan een druk hoger 
dan 1,2 bar dan kan dit leiden tot scheuren in de catheter of 
tot embolieën.
11.  Beveilig de catheter in de vorm van een lus, zonder deze 
te belasten. De Easy-Lock dient aan de patiënt te zijn bevestigd 
om trekbelastingen aan de siliconecatheter te verhinderen.
12.  Controleer voor het begin van een infusie de correcte positie 
van de catheter met behulp van een radiografie.
13.  De op de toevoerleiding aangebrachte klem dient alleen 
voor tijdelijke afsluiting. Langdurig afklemmen beschadigt de 
toevoerleiding.

Voor snelle werkers:
1. De catheter vóór gebruik op dichtheid en doorlatendheid 
controleren.
2. Kort de catheter alleen langs de distale kant in met een 
zuivere, verticale snede. De lengte in de patiëntencartotheek 
documenteren. Veranderingen aan het proximale uiteinde 
leiden tot complicaties.
3. De Easy-Lock niet compleet demonteren.
4. Breng de catheter in met behulp van een tandloos pincet.
5. De catheter nooit door de naald terugtrekken. Na de plaatsing 
de naald voorzichtig verwijderen.
6. De catheter zodanig in de Easy-Lock inschuiven, dat de zwarte 
markeringsring niet meer zichtbaar is.
7. Voor de infusie alleen normconforme apparaten gebruiken 
met een max. uitschakeldruk van 1,0 bar.
Veroorzaak geen drukpieken. De drukgrenzen mogen niet 
overschreden worden.
     - bolusdruk max. 1,2 bar
     - stuwdruk max. 1,0 bar
Opgelet: kleine spuiten veroorzaken een hogere druk 
dan grote spuiten. 
8. Gebruik u nooit spuiten met een vulvolume van minder dan 10 
ml, omdat anders de drukgrenzen kunnen worden overschreden.
9. De permanente aansluiting van een infusie of een heparineblok 
dient gewaarborgd te zijn.
10. Geen bloedaspiratie uitvoeren.
11. Zorgvuldige permanente controle en verzorging van catheter 
en punctieplaats onder aseptische voorwaarden.
12. Opgelet:  Organische oplosmiddelen zoals alcohol of aceton, 
die bijv. in sommige ontsmettingsmiddelen voorkomen, kunnen 
het cathetermateriaal PUR negatief beïnvloeden en verzwakken.
Alcohol zoals bijv. ethanol en isopropanol veranderen de 
eigenschappen van het silicone-elastomeer niet, wanneer zij 
voorzichtig worden gebruikt, en niet langdurig in contact staan 
met de silicone-catheter.
Het gebruik van organische oplosmiddelen zoals aceton en 
ethylacetaat wordt afgeraden omdat deze producten het 
siliconemateriaal kunnen beschadigen. 
Stel de catheter nooit bloot aan jodiumhoudende stoffen!

Complicaties die geassocieerd worden met percutane ca-
theters betreffen vaatbeschadiging door perforatie; cardiale 
tamponade;hemorragie; beschadiging van longen en medi-
astinum; lucht embolie;catheter embolie; beschadiging van 
het thoracale gebied; septicemie; bacteriemie; trombose en 
accidentele arteriële punctie.

Dit product mag niet gebruikt worden voor monitoring, diagnose, 
controle of behandeling van een hartprobleem of een probleem 
van de centrale bloedsomloop.

Hergebruik kan de mechanische en of biologische eigenschappen 
van dit product veranderen. Het kan juist gebruik negatief beïn-
vloeden en allergische of bacteriële infecties tot gevolg hebben.

Het langdurig geplooid laten van de catheter of de verlengslang 
moet vermeden worden om beschadiging van de catheter te 
vermijden.

De catheter niet langer dan 29 dagen gebruiken.

Dit product mag alleen gebruikt worden door of onder begelei-
ding en verantwoordelijkheid van een gekwalificeerd persoon die 
bekend is met het product en de klinische procedures hieromtrent.

EPICUTANEO-CAVA-CATHETER/ 
EPICUTANEO STAR / EPICUTA-
NEO-CAVA-CATHETER EXPERT
Gebruiksaanwijzing
Art.-nr. 1284., 2184., 6184., 8184.

Precauciones importantes
No desenroscar totalmente la pieza azul del rácor.
No hacer ningún movimiento de retracción del catéter en el in-
terior de la aguja introductora. Hay riesgo de seccionar el catéter.
No sobrepasar la presión máxima de utilización: 1 bar/760 
mm Hg y 1,2 bares/900 mm Hg.
Catéter, Cod. 1284.  está formado por un tubo de poliuretano 
radiopaco, gauge 24. Catéters, Cod. 2184., 6184 et 8184. 
están formado por un tubo de silicona radiopaco, gauge 24. 
Este material es muy delicado y deberá ser siempre manipulado 
con el máximo cuidado.
El catéter está provisto de un pequeño conector metálico, 
cilíndrico, en su extremo proximal que sirve para unirlo al rácor. 
Una vez introducido en éste, se enrosca hasta el tope, quedando 
el catéter fijo y todo el conjunto estanco.
Selección de la vena:
Este catéter está concebido para el cateterismo por vía venosa 
periférica.
Los puntos de introducción aconsejados son: las venas tempo-
rales superficiales, la vena yugular externa, la vena mediana del 
antebrazo a nivel del codo y de la muñeca, o la vena basílica. La 
safena interna a nivel del tobillo puede ser también conveniente 
en algunos casos.
Técnica de utilización:
1.  La introducción de este catéter se efectuará en las condi-
ciones de asepsia más estrictas. Limpiar cuidadosamente el 
punto de punción y sus alrededores mediante una solución 
adecuada. Antes de cualquier manipulación recomendamos 
limpiar los guantes de látex a fin de eliminar restos de almidón 
o de talco (Fig. A).

2.  Medir con una cinta métrica la longitud de catéter necesaria 
para la posición final. Preveer algunos centímetros más de 
catéter para poder realizar la fijación externa con un bucle. 
En caso necesario, cortar la longitud del extremo distal que 
convenga, a fin de evitar un exceso de longitud del catéter y 
el consiguiente riesgo de arrancamiento del tubito metálico. 
Procurar que el corte sea vertical y limpio.  La nueva longitud 
del catéter cortado debe ser reflejada en la ficha del paciente.
3.  Antes de verificar el libre paso de la luz del catéter, apretar 
la rosca del rácor para obtener la estanqueidad. Controlar la luz 
del catéter  y  del prolongador inyectando un líquido. Asegurarse 
de que el catéter no queda obturado durante esta operación.
4.  Desenroscar parcialmente el rácor y sacar el catéter . No 
desenroscar nunca del todo el adaptador azul (Fig. B+C).

  
5.  Efectuar la punción venosa con una aguja G19. No utilizar 
otro tipo de aguja más que la suministrada con el catéter 
(Fig. D).
6.  Introducir con prudencia el extremo distal del catéter en la 
aguja. No utilizar nunca pinzas dentadas (Fig. E).

  
7.  Deslizar con gran precaución el catéter a través de la 
aguja, siempre en línea con ella. No intentar extraer el catéter 
a través de la aguja, pues ello podría provocar la perforación 
o la embolización de una sección del catéter.
8.  Retirar con sumo cuidado la aguja, sin tirar del catéter. Tener 
especial precaución con la extremidad proximal del catéter y su 
pequeño tubito metálico (Fig. F+G). 

  
9.  Introducir la extremidad proximal del catéter (el cual lleva 
incorporado el pequeño conector metálico) en la pieza azul 
del rácor hasta notar una resistencia. La marca negra situada 
sobre el extremo proximal del catéter debe dejar de ser visible. 
Acabar, entonces, de enroscar las dos piezas del rácor hasta 
el tope. Asegurarse de que la marca negra no es visible en la 
extremidad distal del rácor (Fig. H+I).

  
10.  Verificar mediante una ligera tracción la correcta unión 
del catéter y el rácor.
11.  Lavar el catéter. No sobrepasar nunca la presión máxima 
de perfusión. No aspirar sangre en ningún caso ni transfundirla.
NO usar pequeñas jeringas que puedan gererar altas presiones.
Es posible sobrepasar 4 ó 5 veces las presiones máximas de 
seguridad utilizando manualmente cualquier jeringa. Someter 
al catéter a presiones superiores a 1,2 bares puede provocar 
su ruptura y embolia.
12.  Fijar el catéter mediante un bucle sin ejercer tracción 
sobre el tubo de silicona. Proteger el punto de punción. El 
rácor también debe fijarse al paciente a fin de evitar cualquier 
tracción sobre el catéter.
13.  Antes de proceder a la perfusión se controlará la correcta 
posición del catéter mediante una radiografía. 

Cuidados del catéter:
Se controlará diariamente el catéter y su punto de inserción, a fin 
de detectar cualquier posible complicación. En caso de aparición 
de alguno de estos síntomas: calor, enrojecimiento, tumefacción, 
dolor o supuración, se avisará al médico responsable. Se anotará 
igualmente el estado general del catéter.
Precauciones importantes:
Para la perfusión utilizar unicamente aparatos conformes a las 
normas con una presión de corte máxima de 1.0 bar.
No utilizar jeringas con capacidad inferior a 10 cc. Las jeringas 
de pequeño volumen, generan presiones más altas que las de 
mayor capacidad.
ADVERTENCIA: Evitar dejar el catéter PUR en contacto prolon-
gado con los disolventes orgánicos como el alcohol o la acetona.
Los alcoholes tales como el ethanol o isopropanol no modifica-
ran las características físicas del elastomero de silicona si son 
utilizados puntualmente sin contacto prolongado y si el catéter 
en silicona eguidamente bien secado.
Desaconsejamos la utilización de solventes orgánicos como 
la acetona, de solventes clorados y de acetato de etilo. No 
poner nunca en contacto el catéter en silicona con soluciones 
a base de yodo. Estos productos pueden degradar o deformar 
irreversiblemente el elastomero de silicona.
-	 Verificar regularmente la estanqueidad del rácor y de su unión 

con el catéter. La marca negra no debe nunca ser visible. 
Controlar la fijación del rácor.

-	 Para garantizar el libre paso por la luz del catéter, éste estará 
siempre en perfusión permanente, o taponado y con heparina.

-	 Antes de introducir la heparina y taponar el dispositivo, el 
catéter, el prolongador y los racores serán cuidadosamente 
lavados de cualquier resto de medicamentos, soluciones de 
NPT,  aire, etc., provenientes de perfusiones anteriores.

-	 El prolongador no debe ser pinzado ni despinzado después 
de la heparinización y el taponado. Esto puede provocar una 
aspiración de  sangre y causar una obturación del catéter.

-	 La pinza suministrada con el prolongador sirve esencialmente 
para cerrar éste durante las operaciones de conexión y montaje. 
Un pinzado prolongado del prolongador puede dañarlo.

Las complicaciones asociadas a los catéteres percutáneos 
incluyen la perforación de la pared del vaso, el taponamiento 
cardiaco, la hemorragia, lesiones de la pleura y del mediastino, 
embolia gaseosa, lesiones torácicas del conducto, septicemia, 
bacteremía, trombosis, y punción arterial accidental.  

Este producto no ha sido creado específicamente para controlar, 
diagnosticar, supervisar o tratar una deficiencia cardiaca o del 
sistema venoso central.

La re-utilización de este dispositivo puede cambiar sus 
características mecánicas, biológicas o químicas que pueden 
provocar el fallo del dispositivo, reacciones alérgicas o infec-
ciones bacterianas.

No dejar el catéter o el prolongador doblado de manera continua 
para evitar dañar el catéter.

Se recomienola no usan el cateter mas de 29 dias.

Este dispositivo se debe utilizar exclusivamente bajo las 
instrucciones y la responsabilidad de una persona específica-
mente cualificada, que tenga conocimiento del producto y del 
procedimiento clínico.

EPICUTANEO-CAVA-CATHETER/ 
EPICUTANEO STAR / EPICUTA-
NEO-CAVA-CATHETER EXPERT
Instrucciones de uso
COD. 1284., 2184., 6184., 8184.

Precauzioni importanti
Non svitare mai completamente il raccordo blu alla base 
del catetere.
Non ritirare mai il catetere all'interno dell'ago.
Non superare mai le seguenti pressioni massime:
     - pressione in bolo: 1,2 bar
     - pressione continua: 1,0 bar
Il catetere codice 1284. è prodotto utilizzando un tubo in 
poliuretano ORX di 24 G. I catetere codice 2184., 6184. e 
8184. sono prodotto utilizzando un tubo in silicone ORX di 24 
G. Questo delicato materiale richiede in ogni momento una 
manipolazione delicata.

Posizionamento
Scelta della vena
I punti di introduzione raccomandati sono:
     - vena basilica
     - vena cefalica
     - vena safena
     - vena giugulare esterna
     - vena succlavia
     - vena temporale
Non è consigliabile introdurre il catetere in vene non superficiali

1.  Il posizionamento del catetere esige condizioni strettamente 
asettiche (fig. A). Prima di iniziare la procedura è consigliabile 
pulire e disinfettare minuziosamente il punto di introduzione e 
la regione circostante e pulire i guanti in lattice per eliminare 
ogni eccedenza di amido e di polvere. 

2.  Con l'aiuto di un metro a nastro determinare la lunghezza 
del catetere necessaria per raggiungere la posizione definitiva.
Lasciare un pezzo di catetere supplementare per il fissaggio 
esterno.
Se necessario tagliare il catetere unicamente dalla sua parte 
distale con un taglio netto e verticale per evitare qualsiasi 
rimozione accidentale del tubo metallico posto nella parte 
prossimale. Si consiglia di annotare la lunghezza e la posizione 
del catetere nella cartella clinica del paziente.
3.  Prima di effettuare il controllo del catetere avvitare il raccordo 
blu dell'Easy-lock e verificare la tenuta e la pervietà del catetere 
e del sistema di infusione iniettando soluzione salina fisiologica. 
In questo caso non superare le pressioni indicate.
4.  Pungere la vena con l'aiuto dell'ago 19 G (fig. B) a 
disposizione.

  
5.  Far avanzare la parte distale del catetere (quella senza il 
tubo metallico) attraverso l'ago fino alla posizione desiderata 
con l'aiuto di una pinzetta senza denti (fig. C). Non ritirare in 
nessun momento il catetere all'interno dell'ago. 
6.  Svitate il raccordo blu dell'Easy lock, senza smontarlo 
completamente dalla vite trasparente (fig. D + E).

  
7.  Trattenere il catetere per mezzo di una leggera pressione 
esercitata al di sotto della punta dell'ago e ritirare l'ago senza 
esercitare una trazione sul catetere. Fare particolare attenzione 
quando si passa l'ago sull'inserto metallico presente all'interno 
della parte prossimale del catetere (fig. F + G).
ATTENZIONE: Mantenere la pressione sulla vena finché il 
catetere non è stato collegato alla linea di infusione al fine di 
prevenire i rischi di embolia gassosa.

  
8.  Introdurre la parte prossimale del catetere (con il tubo metal-
lico) nel raccordo blu dell'Easy lock fino a sentire una resistenza 
il largo segno nero sul catetere deve sparire completamente 
all'interno dell'Easy lock (fig. H + I). Riavvitare poi il raccordo blu.

  
9.  Verificare la connessione tra l'Easy lock e il catetere eserci-
tando una leggera trazione.
10.  Lavare il lume del catetere rispettando i limiti di pressione 
(vedere le  precauzioni importanti).
Non usare siringhe di piccolo calibro poiché possono generare 
alte pressioni. E' possibile generare 4 o 5 volte la pressione 
massima di sicurezza, con qualsiasi misura di siringa tenuta a 
mano. Non sottoporre il catetere ad una pressione superiore a 
1,2 bar: ciò potrebbe causare la rottura del catetere ed embolia.
11.  Senza manipolarlo troppo, fissare il catetere formando 
un'asola. L'Easy lock deve essere fissato al paziente per evitare 
ogni trazione sul catetere in silicone. Non fissare cerotti o pellicole 
adesive direttamente sul catetere.
12.  Controllare radiologicamente la corretta posizione del 
catetere prima di iniziare la perfusione.
13.  La clamp montata sulla prolunga serve solo a chiuderla pro-
vvisoriamente. Un blocco più prolungato potrebbe danneggiarla.

MANUTENZIONE
Il catetere ed il punto d'inserzione dovrebbero essere controllati 
quotidianamente per individuare tempestivamente eventuali 
complicanze, che possono comprendere: rialzo della tempera-
tura, dolore e arrossamento o gonfiore del punto di inserzione, 
intenerimento o scarichi.
Se qualcuno di questi sintomi si presenta avvisare immediata-
mente il medico responsabile.
Pulizia e medicazione del catetere 
Per la medicazione del catetere seguire i protocolli in ospedale.
ATTENZIONE: Evitare di mantenere il catetere PUR in contatto 
prolungato con solventi organici come l’alcool e l’acetone.
Gli alcooli come l’etanolo o l’isopropanolo non modificano le 
caratteristiche fisiche dell’elastomero in silicone se sono utilizzati 
puntualmente senza contatto prolungato e se il catetere in 
silicone è in sequito ben asciugato.
Sconsigliamo l’utilizzo di solventi organici come l’acetone, i 
solventi clorurati, l’acetato d’etile, ecc.
Non mettere mai in contatto il catetere in silicone con soluzioni 
a base di iodio. Questi prodotti possono degradare o deformare 
irreversibilmente l’elastomero di silicone.

Rimozione del catetere
Pulire accuratamente il punto d'inserzione per rimuovere 
ogni residuo attaccato al catetere. Il catetere viene rimosso 
esercitando una leggera trazione continua vicino al punto 
di emergenza cutanea (2-3 cm). Una trazione eccessiva può 
rompere il catetere. Meglio mantenere un dito direttamente 
sopra la vena (senza applicare nessuna pressione) per poter 
bloccare immediatamente il catetere in caso di rottura.
Se non si riesce a rimuovere il catetere con una leggera trazione, 
non forzare ma procedere ad una rimozione chirurgica.

Precauzioni importanti durante l'uso
Usare solo apparecchiature per infusione in conformitá alle norme 
vigenti, che non superino una pressione di chiusura di 1.0 bar.
•	Non usare sistemi di infusione che superino la pressione 

massima continua di 1,0 bar 
	 (vedere sotto la tabella dei flussi massimi)
•	L'iniezione in bolo dev'essere lenta e non superare la pressione 

di 1,2 bar.
	 Non usare una siringa più piccola di 10 cc.
	 Le siringhe più piccole gererano una pressione superiore di 

quelle più grandi.
•	Controllare la corretta chiusura del raccordo blu, e che la 

marcatura nera del catetere non sia visibile (vedi nota 8)
•	Mantenere sempre la presenza di flusso nel catetere. In caso 

contrario riempire con soluzione eparinizzata.
•	Prima di eparinizzare il catetere, lavare accuratamente il 

sistema per eliminare ogni traccia delle infusioni precedenti.
•	Non clampare la prolunga dopo aver eparinizzato il catetere. 

Questo può provocare un riflusso di sangue nel catetere.
•	La clamp va usata solo momentaneamente per la connessione 

o deconnessione delle infusioni. Un uso prolungato può 
danneggiare la prolunga. 

Il riutilizzo di questo dispositivo potrebbe alterarne le ca-
ratteristiche meccaniche o biologiche e potrebbe causare 
malfunzionamenti, reazioni allergiche o infezioni batteriche.
Le complicanze associate al cateterismo percutaneo includono: 
perforazione della parete vasale, tampnamento cardiaco, emor-
ragia, danno pleurico e mediastinico, embolia gassosa, embolia 
da catetere, danno del dotto toracico, setticemia, batteremia, 
trombosi, e puntura accidentale dell’arteria.
Non utilizzare questo dispositivo il monitoraggio, diagnosi, 
controllo o trattamento di difetti cardiaci o del sistema venoso 
centrale.
L’uso del dispositivo è riservato unicamente a personale sanitario 
autorizzato, qualificato ed addestrato all’uso del prodotto ed 
alla procedura clinica.
Non piegare il catetere o la prolunga per un tempo prolungato 
per evitare di danneggiare il catetere.
Si raccomanda di ritirare il catetere dopo 29 giorni.

EPICUTANEO-CAVO-CATHETER/ 
EPICUTANEO STAR / EPICUTA-
NEO-CAVO-CATHETER EXPERT
Istruzioni per l'uso
Codice 1284., 2184., 6184., 8184.


